
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Stronger City Economy Scrutiny 
Panel 
24 September 2015

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership

Chair Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Paul Singh

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Deb Breedon
Tel/Email 01902 551250 or deborah.breedon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declaration of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (28.07.2015) (Pages 1 - 6)

DISCUSSION ITEMS

4 The City of Wolverhampton - 'Making it Happen' Video 

[To receive a video to demonstrate the key values of the Wolverhampton ‘Making it 
happen’ brand] 

5 Attracting inward investment (Pages 7 - 46)

[The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of activity to attract inward 
investment and support indigenous investment into Wolverhampton.]

6 Case study 

[To provide a case study for an inward investor]

INFORMATION ITEMS

7 Background papers - leaflets and factsheets (Pages 47 - 64)

[The leaflets and fact sheets provide relevant background papers when considering 
the topic of inward investment.]





[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 28 July 2015

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Jonathan Yardley

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Heather Clark (Economics) Manager Strategic Projects/Funding
Keren Jones Service Director - City Economy

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Payal Bedi, Daniel Warren and Welcome 
Koussoukama.

2 Work Programme
Resolved

That the work programme be discussed in conjunction with the final item on 
the agenda relating to corporate priorities 

3 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest 

4 Nominations for Vice-Chair
Cllr Jonathan Yardley was nominated by the Chair and duly seconded by Cllr Paul 
Singh to be Vice-Chair of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel for municipal 
year 2015-16.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

Resolved
That Cllr Jonathan Yardley be elected Vice-Chair of the Stronger City 
Economy Scrutiny Panel for municipal year 2015-16

5 Chairs welcome
The Chair welcomed councillors and officers to the Stronger City Economy scrutiny 
panel.  She gave special thanks to Cllr John Rowley as former Chair of the 
Enterprise and Business scrutiny panel.    
The Chair advised the panel that a discussion would take place as the last item to 
agree what the panel should concentrate on this municipal year, she suggested the 
panel need to consider what is on the money, including investment, jobs and wealth 
to the City.

6 Overview of external funding
Heather Clark, Service Development Manager provided a report to give background 
and presentation to give the panel and an overview on external funding.  
The presentation outlined:

 Attracting external funding
 Achievements: developing a vibrant city; stronger city economy; access to 

finance
 Approach : Support to access funding; influencing funders; hide the wiring 

for businesses to access finance to enable growth
 Opportunity: Supporting business, encouraging enterprise and attracting 

investment; people developing the skills and employability; pipeline 
development 

Cllr Phil Bateman said it is useful to see the bids pipeline development in a simple 
diagram. The Chair thanked officers for the presentation and invited questions from 
the panel:

Cllr Martin Waite referred to the recent Cabinet external funding update report and 
referred to the broader landscape, funding bids from UK and Europe and asked 
about risks of funding that has been awarded but not yet received by 
Wolverhampton, potentially being snatched away from the City.  Keren Jones, 
Service Director advised that the European funds are tied in through a process 
agreed at European level, she advised it is unlikely that any retraction of funding 
would happen at this stage of the process; therefore planning for the projects arising 
out of the funding will continue and will be followed through to delivery.  She clarified 
that there is a good pipeline of projects in terms of schemes that we will be able to 
deliver.

She advised that the Council is watching the local growth fund closely at the moment 
in terms of the Universal Spending Review and indicated that there are very 
challenging circumstances ahead, it is likely that Further Education (FE) will be 
significantly affected. Cllr John Reynolds, Cabinet Member for City Economy advised 
that there will be mid-year cuts to Adult Education Services (AES) funding from 
September 2015.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

In response to questions relating to green economies such as solar power, the 
Service Director advised that Cabinet (Resources) Panel agreed a report in April 
2015 endorsing the proposal to adopt the EU framework for Smart City and 
agreement to the approach to driving forward the Smart City agenda, which includes 
the green economy. She advised that there were three really strong projects 
underway that had been submitted in the first round. 

Cllr Martin Waite welcomed that all the bids are moving forward in a five year 
programme prior to the referendum on European. The Service Development 
Manager advised that the normal roll out of funding is contract and three years to 
spend.  She advised that we need to ensure as much funding as possible in this 
round of bids committed before January 2016. She clarified that the contracts should 
be complete and projects ready to deliver in January 2016.

Cllr Phil Bateman indicated that one really important element of strong economies is 
private business and the private sector.  He indicated that he had requested 
information about foreign owned businesses in Wednesfield North and South. He 
commented that much of the business world grows and invests without public sector 
intervention, and asked how we are going to attract inward investment alongside 
attracting external funding particularly in relation to the aerospace industries. The 
Service Director acknowledged the importance of inwards investment and advised 
that a future panel meeting will be dedicated to inward investment.  

In response to a question about the rebate from EU to UK the panel were advised 
that the calculations are complex but that put simply the rebate is netted off and that 
the total payment is the same.

Cllr Bateman questioned whether the Wolverhampton Business Champion meetings 
were continuing.  The Service Director confirmed that was the case and that the new 
Chair for the Economic Growth Board is also a Business Champion. Cllr Martin Waite 
asked about skills funding and whether small businesses can bid or if skills training is 
largely the domain of large organisations.  The Service Director advised that in terms 
of public funding, European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF), there is funding 
available for training providers through the Skills Funding. She confirmed that there 
are schemes going forward such as skills for growth, employer engagement where 
businesses will sort bespoke training and apprenticeships, which are still considered 
the way forward by national government.  Cllr John Reynolds advised that there is a 
need to come up with more innovative ways to deliver apprenticeships, there is an 
interest from students and need to get business champions involved.

Resolved 

That the panel note the report and presentation relating to the external funding 
opportunities available and the role of the City of Wolverhampton Council in securing 
funds to enable the delivery of corporate priorities. 

  
7 Corporate Priorities relating to the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel remit

Keren Jones, Service Director outlined the corporate priorities for place relating to 
Stronger Economy.  Cllr Phil Bateman referred to comments made earlier in the 
meeting relating to the 17 foreign investors that have moved in to the Wednesfield 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

area creating jobs and increasing economic viability of the area. He suggested that 
12% of industry in Wednesfield is advanced manufacturing which is a good example 
for Wolverhampton. He requested that when setting policies this should be taken into 
account and that the Council should not focus exclusively on three priority areas.
The Service Director assured the Panel that the corporate priorities take account of 
the issues raised by Cllr Phil Bateman, she advised that the Council will be acting in 
a brokerage role to work with specialist sector organisations in a sectorial base, as 
well as a geographical base. She advised that there is more work to do on the 
infrastructure however work around joint venture funding is on-going and talks with 
Wiggle, UTC and foreign owned companies are on-going.

The Service Development Manager informed the panel about installation of Cabinets 
for superfast broadband in Wednesfield to support businesses and to attract others 
to the area. Cllr Paul Singh and Harman Banger welcomed the developments in 
Wednesfield, Cllr Harman Banger commented that the size of the business and the 
impact it has on the City is important when attracting inward investment. Panel 
discussed the need to attract small and medium enterprises (SMEs) to the City as 
well as larger organisations.

Cllr Harman Banger suggested that there is a need for a complete package to 
promote inward investment opportunities. He asked how Wolverhampton compared 
with other Councils, in particular how Wolverhampton is reflected on the internet - 
sites, lifestyle, and the complete package.

The Chair highlighted the draft work programme that had been tabled for information; 
she indicated that several themed sessions would pick up the issues highlighted in 
discussion during the meeting the including inward investment and the visitor 
economy.  
The Service Director advised panel that the additional session on 24 September 
2015 would be timely to provide information about ‘Making it Happen’ and how we 
are selling Wolverhampton abroad; improvement to the website and the launch of 
Business Week 2015.  Further information was shared with the panel in terms of the 
inward investment session and that a dedicated officer has been recruited to focus 
on city investment and the gap in terms of European funding available to encourage 
investment of SMEs.  

In response to further questions the Service Director confirmed that the Council’s 
corporate communications teams are all involved in the marketing of the city.

Cllr Martin Waite asked whether the Council has enough resources to support 
existing businesses to upscale and whether the marketing of Wolverhampton is 
outward facing to external companies. The Service Director advised that a part of the 
focus for the City Economy Service is the conference programme to bring everything 
together.  Three conferences based on themes of: Working well; Business Week; 
Visitor Economy.  She advised that this is the platform to launch big cultural changes 
in Wolverhampton.  She suggested the Panel could play a valuable role in monitoring 
campaigns and the effect they have had, to explore ideas and re-invigorate 
intelligence.

The Chair clarified that the programme of meetings for the year is a work in progress.  
Cllr Jonathan Yardley, the Vice-Chair requested a site-visit to the Custard Factory be 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

included in the work programme.  He highlighted good practice of ‘Make it or Bake it’ 
events in Tettenhall Green which he suggested members may want to hear more 
about it in an information paper.

The Service Development Manager welcomed the suggestion of a Custard Factory 
visit, she highlighted a similar project that is under consideration in Wolverhampton 
to use an empty building to house creative businesses.  She advised that University 
colleagues have recently led on the bid to do this work.  The Service Director 
suggested that the University colleagues could be invited to join the panel on the site 
visit.

The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions when discussing the draft work 
programme and indicated three areas for scrutiny in addition to those on the work 
programme:

1. Intelligence on how Wolverhampton is selling Wolverhampton to foreign 
owned companies 

2. Monitoring of campaigns – Working well; Business week and Visitor economy
3. Visit to the Custard Factory, Birmingham with colleagues from Wolverhampton 

University

Resolved 
1. That the corporate priorities and draft work programme are noted and that the 

following items be added to the draft work programme:

 Intelligence on how Wolverhampton is selling Wolverhampton to foreign 
owned companies

 Monitoring of campaigns – Working well; Business week and Visitor 
economy

 Visit to the Custard Factory, Birmingham with colleagues from 
Wolverhampton University

    





This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 20

Agenda Item No:  XX

Stronger City Economy Scrutiny 
Panel
24 September 2015

Report title Attracting Investment

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John Reynolds
City Economy

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keren Jones, City Economy

Originating service City Economy

Accountable employee(s) Jim Cunningham
Tel
Email

Head of Enterprise and Skills
01902 550166
James.Cunningham@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Endorse the approach to attracting inward investment and support indigenous investment 
to Wolverhampton.



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 20

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of activity to attract inward 
investment and support indigenous investment into Wolverhampton.

2.0 Background

2.1 A key objective in the City of Wolverhampton Council’s Corporate Plan is to support 
business, encourage enterprise and investment.  To deliver this, a targeted programme 
of activity to enhance the profile of the city to potential investors is being developed and 
delivered.  Performance is measured through £millions investment in the city as a result 
of Council led or supported programmes and activities (appendix 1).

 
2.2 The promotion of inward investment refers to any new investment in Wolverhampton 

including Foreign Direc
[...]
ton Urban Village.
 A £120m scheme to deliver a multimodal transport hub at Wolverhampton Interchange 
 A new railway station and an extension to the City’s Metro line.
 A £45m redevelopment of the Molineux Quarter of the City.
 A £35m commitment to expand and refurbish the Mander Centre drawing in key national 

retailers.
 Key City centre residential developments on-going including the residential conversion of the 

iconic Sunbeam factory.
 £6.6m investment into the Civic Halls and Grand Theatre.

Wolverhampton – a warm welcome
We will work with you to smooth your entry into the City with a bespoke package of assistance 
with a designated support officer who will help to overcome any obstacles you and your workers 
may experience.  This could encompass such things as assistance with the planning process 
and advising on housing and schooling for relocating staff,

The City is proud to have a Group representing the major employers in the City (the Business 
Champions).  They are happy, collectively or individually, to meet with the principals of large 
inward investment enquirers to discuss their experience of working in Wolverhampton and to 
ease their move into the City

Reasons businesses choose Wolverhampton:

1. Help with sourcing land for new build, finding new premises and    employment sites
2. Procurement and supply chain opportunities
3. Access to finance and grant funding



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 20 of 20

4. Links with R&D and innovation
5. Planning support from an award winning Planning Authority
6.  A dedicated business Account manager



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 20

Agenda Item No:  5

Stronger City Economy Scrutiny 
Panel
24 September 2015

Report title Attracting Investment

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John Reynolds
City Economy

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keren Jones, City Economy

Originating service City Economy

Accountable employee(s) Jim Cunningham
Tel
Email

Head of Enterprise and Skills
01902 550166
James.Cunningham@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Endorse the approach to attracting inward investment and support indigenous investment 
to Wolverhampton.



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 20

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of activity to attract inward 
investment and support indigenous investment into Wolverhampton.

2.0 Background

2.1 A key objective in the City of Wolverhampton Council’s Corporate Plan is to support 
business, encourage enterprise and investment.  To deliver this, a targeted programme 
of activity to enhance the profile of the city to potential investors is being developed and 
delivered.  Performance is measured through £millions investment in the city as a result 
of Council led or supported programmes and activities (appendix 1).

 
2.2 The promotion of inward investment refers to any new investment in Wolverhampton 

including Foreign Direct Investment (FDI), national investment by supply chain 
companies looking for other regional hubs/bases and regional via supply chain 
companies.  Foreign direct investment (FDI) occurs when one company purchases 
another business or establishes new operations for an existing business in a country 
different than the investing company's origin.  Appendix 2 provides details of foreign 
owned companies in Wolverhampton.  

2.3 The City Council also supports indigenous investment through the expansion and 
growth of current Wolverhampton based businesses. Investment creates jobs in an area 
and brings wealth into the economy therefore plays an important part in creating 
economic growth for Wolverhampton. 

3.0 Attracting Investment to Wolverhampton

3.1 Attracting inward investment and encouraging indigenous investment is a 
[...]
e of the city’s most 

important gateways

Why choose Interchange?

At the heart of Wolverhampton’s offer 

is first-class support, including:

• A dedicated account manager to  

help your company through the 

‘landing’ process

• A streamlined planning process 

• Help with master planning and  

cost appraisal 

• Introductions to the local  

business community

• Support to maximise your  

local supply chain  

development opportunities 

• Continuing support

What we offer you

Development

University

Shopping

Road

Canal

Rail

Key

Tel: 01902 557978

Email: marie.bintley@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Find out more:

Marie Bintley  
Head of Physical Development 
Wolverhampton City Council




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting (28.07.2015)
	Minutes

	5 Attracting inward investment
	Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Attracting Investment final 24 September 2015 FINAL

	7 Background papers - leaflets and factsheets
	Wolves brochure (2)
	00001_WOL_Factsheet_Bilston_HIGH RES_220914 (2)
	00001_WOL_Factsheet_EandV_HIGH RES_220914 (2)
	00001_WOL_Factsheet_i54_A4_HIGH RES_220914 (2)
	00001_WOL_Factsheet_Interchange_HIGH RES_220914 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 24 September 2015

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair)

Cllr John Reynolds                     Cabinet Member
            
Employees
Jim Cunningham Head of Service
Keren Jones
Deb Breedon 

Witness
Dan Corrigan

Service Director - City Economy
Scrutiny Officer

Operations Development Manager, Wiggle

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Payal Bedi and Val Evans

2 Declaration of interest
Cllr Phil Bateman declared a non-pecuniary interest in item five on the agenda’ 
Attracting inward Investment’ relating to transportation 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (28.07.2015)

Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved and signed as a correct 
record subject to Cllr John Reynolds being included on the attendance list.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

4 The City of Wolverhampton - 'Making it Happen' Video
Keren Jones, Service Director City Economy provided a video presentation to 
demonstrate the key values of the Wolverhampton ‘Making it Happen’ brand.  She 
advised the Panel that the video had been produced following the ‘First Impressions 
of the City’ scrutiny review to provide a marketing framework, the video gave a 
summary of the Wolverhampton story and which had been produced by Connect PR 
very much in partnership with business to attract inward investment to the City.  She 
explained that the video would be available in different versions for the target 
audience. 

Following the presentation the following observations were made:
 The slides moved forward too fast in some places.
 The video would be geared toward the inward investor.
 The content of the video is an excellent introduction to Wolverhampton, with 

accurate facts and figures about Wolverhampton that can be used by anyone.
 It is a good starting point for refreshing the City brand.
 Some were of the view that there not enough visitor attractions highlighted, it 

needs more than the Civic Halls and the Grand Theatre incorporated.
 The video prioritised the developer and investor audience as a priority; 

however a different version can be developed for the visitor economy.
 The style of the video is good, it created a buzz about the City which would 

challenge perceptions, and encourage investors and developers to take 
further interest in what the city has to offer.

 Some members would like to see some of Wolverhampton’s distinctive 
buildings.

 It is encouraging that the video was being presented at their annual AGM by 
Benson and Elliot, developers of the Mander Centre.

 The video was effective at holding the audience focus.
 The headlines are factual, short and snappy which aims to get investors in for 

further discussions. 
 Further versions should be tailored to target audiences.
 The video highlights what the City can offer, and a hopeful industrial future.
 The identity of Wolverhampton should include the new City of Wolverhampton 

logo.
In response to a question from the Chair about relationships with inward investors 
Jim Cunningham, Head of Enterprise and Skills advised that there is a need to get a 
good working relationship with the company, to promote. The messages are powerful 
if they come from a Wolverhampton based business. It is important to have an 
ambassador for Wolverhampton if an overseas company is the target audience.

5 Attracting inward investment
The Head of Enterprise and Skills introduced the report, highlighting the need to work 
closely with the Wolverhampton Business Champions including Carvers, Carillion, 
Marston’s and UTC Aerospace.  Business champions promote the city and how the 
Council works with the business community.  

The Service Director highlighted that the business champions played a tremendous 
role to raise the profile of Wolverhampton internationally, as ‘premium league’ 
businesses they stand up for the City, talk for the City and promote Wolverhampton 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

in the business world.  She advised that the University also has strong links with the 
business champions.

In response to a question from the Chair, relating to further collaborative work with 
businesses, the Service Director advised that alongside the business champions, 
there is the Economic Growth Board, which has representatives from a wider range 
of sectors.  She advised that John Wood, the Managing Director for Caparo 
Industries is chairing the group and Wolves Chair, and Matt Grayson, Chair of the 
sub-group that helped develop the film. The Head of Head of Enterprise and Skills 
highlighted his role to outward facing promoting the City creating infrastructure and 
that this was a whole team approach.

The Head of Enterprise and Skills outlined the Councils approach to account 
management; the need to be fleet of foot, open and be the go to manager to the 
team.  He advised that planning and financial support is of particular importance to 
inward investors.
Cllr Harman Banger asked what information is available on the internet to assist 
potential investors from abroad; he suggested areas of interest, frequently asked 
questions and a pro-forma should be available for the investor to highlight different 
requirements such as visa and immigration details.  He suggested that particulars of 
available sites in different bands of investment and different ranges should also be 
available. 

The Head of Enterprise and Skills advised that business opportunities are split into 
different bands and that there is knowledge of where and what is available and that 
the team work with the investor to tailor a response to the needs of the bespoke 
company. He highlighted that if a company that wants to invest in the City it would 
have to take into consideration the relocation of key staff, maybe ten people and their 
families to set up the business in order to create 150 jobs for the area.  He advised 
that the Council should support them to secure the investment and to develop a 
strong relationship.  Cllr Harman Banger indicated that many businesses would want 
to browse the website to see what was available.

The Service Director explained that the City Economy Service recognised the need 
to develop our approach with the land agents and launch the city investment and 
destination website.

6 Case study
The Chair, Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman welcomed Dan Corrigan, from Wiggle, a high 
growth company that has recently located in the city.

Dan Corrigan provided the Panel with a brief history of the Wiggle Company; he 
highlighted the following milestones in the Company’s development:

 Started in 1992 from the back room of a shop.
 Developed ecommerce and launched globally in 2008.  The exchange rate 

worked in their favour to enable the company to grow. e.g. it was cheaper for 
trainers to be shipped from UK, than to be produced and bought in Australia 
or United States of America (USA).

 Wiggle now deliver to 75 countries in four core markets.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

 Based in Portsmouth, the company had started to become inefficient, 
requiring larger premises to expand.  They started searching for a new 
location.

 They began logistics mapping in February, taking into account physically 
coping with projected growth in 3, 5 and 7 years without disturbing their 
growth curb.

 The main growth area of the company is international - specifically USA and 
Europe.  This meant location to international ports (both air and shipping) in 
the UK is critical.

 Business will stay in the UK as logistics make it the centre of the universe.
 More investment would be needed to move to the USA.

The Chair asked why Wolverhampton and not Manchester.  Dan Corrigan responded 
that many of the goods shipped (96%) are tracked; by tracking the cost of ‘goods lost 
in the post’ has been reduced.  The Midlands is central to many main hubs for 
tracking goods, motorway network and airport; East Midlands airport, main hub to 
ensure midnight flight to ensure next day delivery; DHL hub in Birmingham.

In response to questions about the size of storage and the length of lease Dan 
Corrigan advised that the 500,000 square metre site allows for projected growth, any 
larger than that and it would be more cost effective to buy land and build.  He 
confirmed the lease was for 15 years initially he advised 170-180 employees would 
be appointed and as the company grows into the space it is anticipated that 500 
employees will be employed in three years.

Dan Corrigan advised that the support from Wolverhampton Council had been 
excellent during the preparation to relocate. He advised that initially three members 
of the management team had moved to Wolverhampton in a shared house, middle 
management members were relocated some with families that required school 
places and housing to be identified and Council support with processes to settle 
employees as soon as possible.

The Chair asked Dan Corrigan to identify any areas that Wolverhampton could 
improve. He advised that from a people point of view he had to go through many 
people to find the skill set he needed and could have tried to find them earlier in the 
process. There could also be better information about local suppliers e.g. when trying 
to put up perimeter fences on site it had taken time to find a local company who 
could provide the service, more support to find the set up services may have been 
helpful. The Head of Enterprise and Skills advised that there is a challenge for the 
City to give intensive support to companies and their employees when relocating a 
major business.

Cllr Phil Bateman welcomed that Wiggle had found the site and supply chain it 
needed and asked about the cultural offer.  Dan Corrigan advised that the company 
has great interest in bicycles and fitness and would like to see fitness events in the 
City.  He was advised that the City has a cycling forum and active to work initiative 
which Wiggle may want to get involved with. He acknowledged that there were 
synergies and that Wiggle would want to get involved as the company has a 
professional cycle team and have supported road races in Portsmouth.  Panel 
members referred to the Mayoral role and indicated that the City supports the Carver 
Marathon and would consider support for a cycle road race. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

Cllr Phil Bateman highlighted the good rapport and working relationship between 
Wiggle and Council employees and suggested that further goodwill to other staff at 
Wiggle could be demonstrated by a visit from the Mayor.  Cllr Phil Bateman asked if 
Wiggle have been invited to be business champions for the City.  The Service 
Director advised that it was early days.  The Service Director also advised that 
providing intensive assistance to an inward investor creates a capacity issue, as one 
member of the business team is essentially taken out of day to day work load and 
that in a team of three this can be very challenging.  The Panel highlighted the need 
to expand the team.

Cllr Martin Waite asked about protocols for establishing leads and contacts for 
business and whether there is risk to taking on a big factory space when technology 
is progressing so quickly and the need for moving goods from one place to another 
may be obsolete due to the ability to create items by 3D printing.  The Service 
Director indicated that there is a lot more development work the Council can do to 
gather qualitative information about the service sectors and business base in the 
City.  

The Head of Enterprise and Skills indicated that in terms of getting the message out 
there, Wolverhampton is a place to make things happen.  The City has high level 
manufacturing base, but also high level unemployment and the need to attract floor 
level into jobs in a mixed bag of businesses.  The Service Director advised that there 
is a good relationship with the University to get more investment into innovation.

Cllr Phil Bateman asked how the Council is supporting the indigenous businesses 
and was advised that the Council has been strong in business start-ups in its third 
year,  but survival rates were still lower than average at five years after the birth of a 
company.  The reasons for this are complex.  She clarified the need to be able to 
help and support growing businesses as a priority for the city.

The Chair thanked the City Economy Service, particularly the Enterprise team, for 
the work they were carrying out to raise the profile of the city and to get business into 
Wolverhampton.
               
The Chair thanked the Inward investment team for the work they were carrying out to 
raise the profile of Wolverhampton and to get business into Wolverhampton.
                
Resolved:

1. That the observations given by Dan Corrigan of Wiggle be taken into 
account by the inward investment team to strengthen the inward 
investment offer. 

2. That the appropriate employee enters into further discussion with Wiggle to 
develop the cycle marathon idea.

3. That further consideration is given by the inward investment team to a 
mayoral visit to Wiggle. 

7 Background papers - leaflets and factsheets
Resolved:
 That the information was received


